to the terms of the Exchange Notes. The Private Notes surrendered in exchange
for Exchange Notes will be returned and cancelled and cannot be reissued.
Accordingly, the issuance of the Exchange Notes will not result in any
increase or decrease in the indebtedness of either of the Issuers.

  The net proceeds from the sale of the Private Notes were approximately
$155.4 million (after deducting discounts and commissions to the Initial
Purchasers and estimated offering expenses). The net proceeds were contributed
to the Operating Partnership and used to retire indebtedness under the
Operating Partnership's Credit Facility. For a description of the Credit
Facility, see "Description of Existing Indebtedness--Credit Facility."

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the
Partnership at April 30, 1996 and the pro forma capitalization of the
Partnership at such date after giving effect to the completion of the Skelgas
Acquisition. The table should be read in conjunction with the historical and
pro forma consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included
elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   APRIL 30, 1996
   -------------------
   PRO
   HISTORICAL  FORMA
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term
 debt(1).....  $  1,386  $  1,786
   ========  ========
Long-term debt:
  9 3/8% Senior Secured Notes due 2006.....  $160,000  $160,000
  10% Fixed Rate Senior Notes of Operating Partnership,
   due 2001.....   200,000   200,000
  Floating Rate Senior Notes of Operating Partnership,
   interest at
   Applicable LIBOR Rate plus 3.125%, due 2001.....   50,000   50,000
  Credit Facility of Operating Partnership:
   Revolving credit loans due 1997.....   --   --
   Term loans due 1997.....   15,000   15,000
  Noncompete agreements.....   5,271   6,071
  Other notes payable.....   2,036   2,036
   --------  --------
   Total long-term debt.....   432,307   433,107
Partners' capital:
  Limited partners.....   185,853   186,778
  General partner.....   (57,580)  (57,580)
   --------  --------
   Total partners' capital.....   128,273   129,198
   --------  --------
   Total capitalization.....  $560,580  $562,305
   ========  ========

- --------
(1) Short-term debt on an historical basis as of April 30, 1996 includes
   $1,386,000 of current maturities of long-term debt which is included in
   other current liabilities in the Partnership's Consolidated Balance Sheet
   as of April 30, 1996. Short-term debt on a pro forma basis as of April 30,
   1996 includes the pro forma effects of $400,000 representing the current
   portion of the amounts to be paid pursuant to the noncompete agreement
   with the Seller.

   37

[…]

Operating Partnership is consolidated with and included in the Unaudited Pro
Forma Combined Financial Statements of the Partnership which are herein
presented. In addition, the only substantial difference between such Pro Forma
Combined Financial Statements would be interest expense on the Senior Notes.

   38

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS AND OTHER DATA

   NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER UNIT DATA AND RATIOS)

   PRO
   FERRELLGAS   SKELGAS   PRO FORMA   FORMA
   PARTNERS, L.P. PROPANE, INC. ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -------------- ------------- -----------   --------

REVENUES:
  Gas liquids and related
   product sales.....   $522,446   $ 79,595   $(3,810)(2) $598,231
  Other.....   31,266   --   627 (2)   31,893
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   TOTAL REVENUES.....   553,712   79,595   (3,183)   630,124
COST OF PRODUCT SOLD
 (EXCLUSIVE OF
 DEPRECIATION, SHOWN
 SEPARATELY BELOW).....   300,844   46,457   (3,183)(2)  344,118
   --------   --------   -------   --------
GROSS PROFIT.....   252,868   33,138   --   286,006
Operating expense.....   134,363   26,011   (4,088)(3)  156,286
Depreciation and
 amortization expense....   25,839   54,338   (49,054)(4)   31,123
General and
 administrative expense..   9,535   2,626   (1,781)(3)   10,380
Vehicle leases expense...   3,621   --   --   3,621
   --------   --------   -------   --------
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)..   79,510   (49,837)   54,923   84,596
Interest expense.....   (26,775)   (57)   (7,676)(5)  (34,508)
Interest income.....   1,068   --   --   1,068
Loss on disposal of
 assets.....   (1,084)   --   --   (1,084)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE
 INCOME TAXES AND
 MINORITY INTEREST.....   52,719   (49,894)   47,247   50,072
Income taxes.....   --   381   (381)(6)   --
Minority interest.....   534   --   (28)   506
   --------   --------   -------   --------
NET EARNINGS (LOSS).....   52,185   $(50,275)   47,656   49,566
   ========
General partner's
 interest in net
 earnings.....   522   (26)   496
   --------   -------   --------
Limited partners'
 interest in net
 earnings.....   $ 51,663   $(2,593)   $ 49,070
   ========   =======   ========
NET EARNINGS PER LIMITED
 PARTNER UNIT.....   $   1.66   $ (0.08)   $   1.58
   ========   =======   ========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER
 OF UNITS OUTSTANDING....   31,103   41   31,144
   ========   =======   ========
OTHER DATA:
  Retail propane sales
   volume (in gallons)...   557,897   86,776   --   644,673
  Capital expenditures...   $ 38,078   $  2,857   $   --   $ 40,935
  EBITDA(7).....   105,349   4,501   5,869   115,719
  Ratio of earnings to
   fixed charges(8).....   2.8x   --   --   2.4x
  Ratio of EBITDA to
   interest expense(7)...   3.9x   --   --   3.4x

  See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   39

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS AND OTHER DATA

   TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER UNIT DATA AND RATIOS)

   PRO
   FERRELLGAS   SKELGAS   PRO FORMA   FORMA
   PARTNERS, L.P. PROPANE, INC. ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -------------- ------------- -----------   --------

REVENUES:
  Gas liquids and related
   product sales.....   $565,607   $74,844   $(4,433)(2)  $636,018
  Other.....   30,829   --   1,702 (2)   32,531
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   TOTAL REVENUES.....   596,436   74,844   (2,731)   668,549
COST OF PRODUCT SOLD
 (EXCLUSIVE OF
 DEPRECIATION, SHOWN
 SEPARATELY BELOW).....   339,641   38,983   (2,731)(2)   375,893
   --------   -------   -------   --------
GROSS PROFIT.....   256,795   35,861   --   292,656
Operating expense.....   153,226   24,943   (5,450)(9)   172,719
Depreciation and
 amortization expense....   32,014   9,576   (3,408)(10)   38,182
General and
 administrative expense..   11,357   4,053   (2,375)(9)   13,035
Vehicle leases expense...   4,271   --   --   4,271
   --------   -------   -------   --------
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)..   55,927   (2,711)   11,233   64,449
Interest expense.....   (31,993)   (261)   (10,280)(11)  (42,534)
Interest income.....   1,268   --   --   1,268
Loss on disposal of
 assets.....   (1,139)   --   --   (1,139)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE
 INCOME TAXES AND
 MINORITY INTEREST.....   24,063   (2,972)   953   22,044
Income taxes.....   --   64   (64)(6)   --
Minority interest.....   243   --   (20)   223
   --------   -------   -------   --------
NET EARNINGS (LOSS).....   23,820   $(3,036)   1,037   21,821
   ========   =======   =======   ========
General partner's
 interest in net
 earnings.....   238   (20)   218
   --------   -------   --------
Limited partners'
 interest in net
 earnings.....   $ 23,582   $(1,979)   $ 21,603
   ========   =======   ========
NET EARNINGS PER LIMITED
 PARTNER UNIT.....   $   0.76   $ (0.06)   $   0.70
   ========   =======   ========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER
 OF UNITS OUTSTANDING....   30,908   41   30,949
   ========   =======   ========
OTHER DATA:
  Retail propane sales
   volume (in gallons)...   575,935   94,885   --   670,820
  Capital expenditures...   $ 89,791   $ 3,536   $   --   $ 93,327
  EBITDA(7).....   87,941   6,865   7,825   102,631
  Ratio of earnings to
   fixed charges(12).....   1.7x   --   --   1.5x
  Ratio of EBITDA to
   interest expense(7)...   2.8x   --   --   2.4x

  See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   40

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   APRIL 30, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO
   FERRELLGAS   SKELGAS   PRO FORMA   FORMA
   ASSETS   PARTNERS, L.P. PROPANE, INC. ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------   -------------- ------------- -----------   --------

CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash
   equivalents.....   $ 87,809   $  9,335   $ (89,250)(1)  $  7,894
  Accounts and notes
   receivable.....   80,639   7,494   --   88,133
  Inventories.....   24,316   4,648   --   28,964
  Prepaid expenses and
   other current assets..   5,619   2,206   --   7,825
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS.   198,383   23,683   (89,250)   132,816
Property, plant and
 equipment, net.....   342,593   49,645   10,655 (13)  402,893
Intangible assets, net...   98,697   9,201   1,160 (14)  109,058
Other assets, net.....   11,455   1,232   --   12,687
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   TOTAL ASSETS.....   $651,128   $ 83,761   $ (77,435)   $657,454
   ========   ========   =========   ========

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS'
   CAPITAL
- -------------------------

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable.....   $ 44,912   $  1,330   $   --   $ 46,242
  Other current
   liabilities.....   30,446   4,871   (1,600)(15)   33,717
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   TOTAL CURRENT
   LIABILITIES.....   75,358   6,201   (1,600)   79,959
Long-term debt.....   432,307   9   791 (16)  433,107
Other liabilities.....   12,288   --   --   12,288
Contingencies and
 commitments
Minority interest.....   2,902   --   --   2,902
STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY:
  Capital Stock.....   --   155,000   (155,000)(17)   --
  Accumulated Deficit....   --   (77,449)   77,449 (17)   --
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   TOTAL STOCKHOLDER'S
   EQUITY.....   --   77,551   (77,551)   --
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
PARTNERS' CAPITAL:
  Common units.....   91,073   --   925 (1)   91,998
  Subordinated units.....   94,780   --   --   94,780
  General partner.....   (57,580)   --   --   (57,580)
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   TOTAL PARTNERS'
   CAPITAL.....   128,273   --   925   129,198
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
   PARTNERS' CAPITAL...   $651,128   $ 83,761   $ (77,435)   $657,454
   ========   ========   =========   ========

  See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   41

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Presentation:

  The Partnership's Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements assume:
  (1) transactions a. and b. occurred at August 1, 1994 for purposes of the
  Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Earnings and Other Data and (2)
  transaction a. occurred on April 30, 1996 for purposes of the Unaudited Pro